



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1997 of 2025**

Pintu Bind And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Dhirendra Kumar Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Hiralal

---

**Court No. - 91**

**HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.**

1. Case called out. None appears on behalf of the appellants.
2. Learned counsel for the informant and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
3. Maximum sentence awarded to the appellants in this case is three years along with fine that is why interim bail has already been granted by the trial court after order of conviction. Thereafter appeal has been filed by the appellants within stipulated period and interim bail granted by the trial court has already been extended many times by this Court .
4. Ordersheet itself reveals that accused appellants have committed gross negligence on their parts. On 01.04.2026 order has been passed that as a last indulgence, learned counsel for the appellants is granted one day and no more time to file rejoinder affidavit and date is fixed for 03.04.2026 as fresh. On 03.04.2026 this file has not been sent to this Court as informed by Bench Secretary of this Court. It is nothing but knowingly committed negligence on the part of ministerial staff of the office. It clearly reveals the connivance between the learned counsel and concerned staff of the office. It would be appropriate to call explanation from the concerned staff.
5. Let explanation be called from all the concerned officers/officials as pointed by Bench Secretary. Explanation be submitted by concerned officers/officials by 15.04.2026 positively.
5. It is also pointed to mention that valuable time of the Court is also wasted due to negligence conduct and behavior of the appellants. Considering the

facts and circumstances of the case, it would be appropriate that interim bail granted to the appellants shall not be extended.

6. Concerned C.J.M. is directed to issue nonailable warrant forthwith against the appellants and send compliance report till the date fixed on priority basis before the date fixed.

7. Put up as fresh on 20.04.2026.

8. The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to serve a copy of this order within **two days** through FAX/e-mail to the C.J.M. concerned through District & Sessions Judge, Chandauli for strict compliance.

**April 10, 2026**

Asha

**(Santosh Rai,J.)**